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IT on the cusp of multi-year transformation phase… 

Rising adoption of smartphones, high internet speed and social distancing 

(due to Covid-19) has changed consumer behaviour. Consumers now prefer 

to transact (buy a product) virtually over the smartphone via an app instead 

of physical transaction. This has led to virtualisation of business models. In 

addition, to keep business up and running in a work from home scenario, 

technology is gaining traction. As a result, new age technologies like 

cybersecurity (to protect business from work from home scenario), app 

development (to help customer transact virtually) and Cloud (to enable 

seamless & efficient online transaction) are witnessing robust growth. We 

expect technology to become an integral part of a company’s spending and 

key to revenue growth. Hence, we expect increased allocation towards 

technology making IT companies indispensable to business. Digital 

technologies like cloud, cybersecurity, AI, Analytics are expected to play a 

critical role in driving this growth. 

The pace of digital acceleration has increased after Covid-19. We believe we 

are in the first phase of a multi-year technology transformation phase. In the 

current phase, enterprises are building a cloud-based foundation that will 

serve as a resilient, secure, scalable digital core. In subsequent phases, 

enterprises will see new age technologies like artificial intelligence, 

augmented reality, virtual reality, data analytics and Internet of Things (IOT) 

to be developed around cloud leading to a multi-year technology spends. In 

the next four to five years every major company is expected to migrate to 

cloud and use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) has just started. In the last phase, 

there will be emergence of new business models and leverage of technology 

to drive growth in ancillary business. As a result, global digital technologies 

are expected to grow at a CAGR of 16% to US$900 billion in FY21E-25E led 

by 15-20% growth in cloud migration, ADM, digital transformation IOT AI, 

etc and 35-45% growth in 5G, robotics, blockchain & others. This, coupled 

with vendor consolidation opportunities, acquisition of captives and 

offshoring & automation (for cost take out deals) could lead to double digit 

revenue growth for IT companies in the longer term. 

Offshoring, cost rationalisation to help margin defensibility 

One of the structural change witnessed in Covid times is growing 

acceptability of offshoring among IT clients due to work from home & work 

from anywhere situation. Considering the improved productivity and 

seamless execution during this Covid times, we expect the offshoring trend 

to witness improved traction. This, coupled with rationalisation of 

subcontracting cost, automation, pyramid rationalisation and higher digital 

value will help IT companies maintain margin defensibility despite 

headwinds (like wage hikes, higher travel & other discretionary spends). 

Valuation & Outlook 

Considering the robust growth in new age technologies, we expect top five 

IT companies to register double digit growth in revenues (on average basis) 

in FY22E and FY23E. This, coupled with higher offshoring and cost 

rationalisation, will help IT companies maintain stable margins in FY22E & 

FY23E (albeit above FY20 levels). Hence, we maintain our positive view on 

the sector. We maintain BUY on TCS and Infosys considering their ability to 

provide end to end solutions. Further, considering robust opportunity in 

cloud, ER&D and 5G we maintain BUY on HCL Tech and Tech Mahindra. 

Among midcaps, we prefer Zensar and Mastek based on attractive valuation. 

Sectoral View: Attractive 

  

Recommendation matrix (new) 

Company CMP Rating TP Upside (%)

TCS 2,928  Buy 3,410  16%

INFTEC 1,240  Buy 1,450  17%

HCLTECH 922    Buy 1,105  20%

TECHMAH 948    Buy 1,105  17%

WIPRO 383    Hold 435    14%

ZENTEC 239    Buy 280    17%

MASTEK 1,158  Buy 1,350  17%
 

 

Recommendation matrix (old) 

Company old CMP Rating TP Upside (%)

TCS 2,737     BUY 3,300  21%

INFTEC 1,121     BUY 1,350  20%

HCLTECH 827        BUY 960    16%

TECHMAH 892        BUY 1,040  17%

WIPRO 346        BUY 435    26%

ZENTEC 178        BUY 210    18%

MASTEK 863        Buy 1,015  18%
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Exhibit 1: Digital technology to drive multi-year growth 

 

Source: Wipro Analyst Meet, ICICI Direct Research;  

Exhibit 2: India has high supply of digitally skilled employee (digital FTE as of FY18) 

  

Source: Nasscom, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: IT companies witness higher offshoring post Covid-19 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research, Infosys, Larsen & Toubro Infotech (LTI), Mindtree 

  

<5% Latin America

6-10% Nearshore 

Europe

13-17% Rest of APAC 

(excluding India)

70-75% India

 

India has higher share of digitally skilled employee 

and lower cost of employee, which, we believe, 

can be a key driver of offshoring 

 

Growing acceptability of offshoring due to work 

from home, Covid situation, higher talent 

availability and lower cost has led to increase in 

offshore effort of IT companies like Infosys, Larsen 

& Toubro Infotech (LTI) and Mindtree 

Higher offshoring is expected to help margin 

defensibility in the long run 
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I-Direct IT coverage universe  

Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) 

Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) has, over the years, invested in R&D, 

platforms and digital reskilling that has helped the company to register a 

consistent strong financial performance. The company has also shown its 

ability to mine clients effectively as it has doubled its US$100 million client 

over FY14-20 despite its size. In addition, TCS has witnessed strong deal 

wins and has balance sheet strength to carve out complex large deals. The 

recent Transamerica and Postbank deals are a few examples. Further, 

considering TCS’ digital prowess and ability to offer end to end solution 

makes it a key beneficiary of robust growth in digital technologies leading to 

double-digit revenue growth over a sustainable period. This, coupled with 

industry leading growth & solutions, better capital allocation, stable 

management and higher revenue growth trajectory than witnessed in the 

past prompt us to maintain our BUY rating on stock with a revised target 

price of | 3410/ share (28.8x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk:  

Decline in pace of digital acceleration: We assume that acceleration in digital 

technologies will drive revenue growth of IT companies. However, a slower 

than expected pace of growth in digital technologies will impact TCS’ 

revenue growth. 

Margin sustainability: We believe that in a post Covid world higher revenue 

growth, offshoring and other cost savings like travel facility cost will not 

return to normal levels. However, if TCS is unable to realise the cost savings 

or realise the benefits of the cost savings it will adversely impact its margins. 

Exhibit 4: Financial summary (TCS) 

Financials FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY20-23E)

Net Sales 1,46,463           1,56,949           1,62,403           1,78,581           2,01,986           8.8%

EBITDA 39,506             42,110             45,148             51,074             58,374             11.5%

EBITDA Margins (%) 27.0 26.8 27.8 28.6 28.9

Net Profit 31,472             32,340             32,341             38,444             43,751             10.6%

EPS (|) 83.8                 86.2                 87.5                 104.0               118.4               

P/E 34.8                 33.9                 33.4                 28.1                 24.7                 

RoNW (%) 34.4                 37.5                 37.2                 42.4                 45.7                 

RoCE (%) 43.8                 43.5                 44.6                 49.0                 53.0                 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Infosys (INFTEC) 

Post the management change, the company has invested in accelerating its 

digital stack and in improving sales & marketing efforts. This has resulted in 

revenue outperformance, narrowing of margin gap with the leader and 

positive momentum in deal wins. The recent multi-million dollar wins of 

Daimler and Vanguard are a case in point. We expect the company to 

continue to register healthy growth in revenues considering improving large 

deal win trajectory, digital acceleration and the company’s ability to provide 

end to end solution. Further, we expect Infosys to register healthy margins 

in coming years led by rationalisation of onsite pyramid, automation, lower 

subcontracting cost and improvement in revenues. Hence, we maintain our 

BUY rating on the stock with a revised target price of | 1450/share (25x 

FY23E EPS). 

  

TCS price performance 
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Infosys price performance 
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Key Risk: 

Change in Management: Any change in strategic direction of the company 

due to management change could adversely impact growth trajectory. 

Decline in pace of digital acceleration: We assume that acceleration in digital 

technologies will drive revenue growth of IT companies. However, a slower 

than expected pace of growth in digital technologies will impact Infosys’ 

revenue growth. 

Exhibit 5: Financial summary (Infosys) 

| Crore FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY20-23E)

Net Sales 82,676                90,791                99,238                  1,11,192              1,25,954             11.5%

EBITDA 20,890                22,279                27,092                  29,688                 34,008                15.1%

EBITDA Margins (%) 25.3                   24.5                   27.3                     26.7                    27.0                   

Net Profit 15,411                16,595                19,707                  21,174                 24,316                

EPS (|) 35.4                   38.9                   46.4                     49.8                    57.2                   13.7%

P/E 35.0                   31.9                   26.8                     24.9                    21.7                   

RoNW (%) 23.7                   25.2                   27.4                     27.2                    28.7                   

RoCE (%) 32.9                   30.8                   33.7                     33.6                    35.6                   
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

HCL Technologies (HCLTEC) 

We believe growing opportunities in cloud, automation and cyber security 

are a sweet spot for HCL Tech. The company’s expertise in IMS and app 

modernisation (~70% of revenues) can witness phenomenal growth led by 

integrated deals in cloud. HCL Tech also witnessed healthy traction in deal 

TCV (up 35% QoQ in Q2FY21) and deal pipeline. Further, the company 

expects ER&D revenues to improve QoQ with product revenues (being 

mission critical & growing traction) expected to be positive YoY. In addition, 

we expect the company to register double digit revenue growth in FY22E 

and FY23E led by recovery across verticals, acquisition, improving deal 

wins. Further, HCL Tech has various margin levers in terms of higher 

utilisation, lower subcontracting cost, lower travel and lower discretionary 

spend, which is expected to improve its margins. This, coupled with 

improved capital allocation policy (the company is planning to increase its 

dividend to | 4/share per quarter from | 2/share per quarter) bodes well. 

Hence, we maintain BUY rating on the stock with a revised target price of  

| 1105/share (18x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk:  

Products business: The recently acquired products from IBM require higher 

investment. If the company is unable to scale these business adequately it 

will adversely impact its revenues. 

Decline in pace of digital acceleration: We assume that acceleration in digital 

technologies will drive revenue growth of IT companies. However, a slower 

than expected pace of growth in digital technologies will impact HCL Tech’s 

revenue growth. 

 

Exhibit 6: Financial summary (HCL Tech) 

Key Financials FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR FY(20-23E)

Net Sales 60,427                 70,678                 75,346                 85,517                 96,207                 10.8%

EBITDA 13,968                 16,694                 19,515                 22,235                 25,110                 14.6%

Margins (%) 23.1 23.6 25.9 26.0 26.1

Net Profit 10,122                 11,062                 12,376                 14,420                 16,621                 14.5%

EPS (|) 37.3                     40.8                     45.6                     53.2                     61.3                     

P/E 24.7                     22.6                     20.2                     17.3                     15.1                     

RoNW (%) 24.5                     21.6                     20.7                     21.0                     20.9                     

RoCE (%) 26.9                     23.0                     23.8                     24.9                     25.3                     
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

HCL Tech price performance 
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Tech Mahindra (TECMAH) 

The company expects digital technologies like customer experience, cloud, 

data & analytics to grow at a healthy pace in coming years. Tech Mahindra 

(TechM) expects customer experience to increase at a CAGR of 11.2% in 

FY20-24E and expects acquisitions like Born, Mad Pow, Bio to help capture 

this demand. The company generates US$900 million (~17% of topline) 

from cloud and is growing at 22%. TechM’s booked TCV in cloud is 2x over 

the previous year representing tremendous growth in coming years. In 

terms of data & analytics, the company generates US$800 million (15% of 

revenues) and employs 10,000 associates with 35 Fortune 500 clients and 

300+ customer base. Apart from capturing acceleration in digital 

technologies, the company’s focus on winning large deals & 5G will further 

boost revenues in coming years. This, coupled with an improving margin 

trajectory led by cost rationalisation and reasonable valuation prompt us to 

maintain BUY rating on the stock with a revised target price of | 1105/share 

(16x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk:  

Margin sustainability: The company has various cost levers to improve 

margins. However, if TechM is unable to realise the cost savings or realise 

the benefits of the cost savings it will adversely impact its margins. 

Inability to capture 5G spend: The company generates ~40% of its revenues 

from telecom and is expected to be a key beneficiary of 5G spend. Any 

inability of TechM to capture the 5G spend will adversely impact the 

company’s revenue growth trajectory. 

 

Exhibit 7: Financial summary (Tech Mahindra) 

Key Financials FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY20-23E)

Net sales 34,742            36,868                 37,536                 40,490                 44,787                 6.7%

EBITDA 6,337             5,726                   6,419                   7,450                   8,599                   14.5%

EBITDA Margin (%) 18.2 15.5 17.1 18.4 19.2

Net Profit 4,298             4,033                   4,402                   5,169                   6,097                   14.8%

EPS (|) 47.7 45.9 50.0 58.8 69.3

P/E 19.9 20.7 18.9 16.1 13.7

RoNW (%) 21.2 18.5 18.3 18.9 19.5

RoCE (%) 23.6 19.1 18.7 19.8 20.9
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Wipro (WIPRO) 

We believe Wipro has all the key ingredients of robust growth in the long 

run. The company has strong full services capabilities across applications, 

infra, BPS and engineering, which should help it as integrated deals gain 

prominence. Further, the induction of a new CEO with focus on profitable 

growth make us positive on Wipro’s future growth. This, coupled with the 

new CEO’s focus on simplification of organisation, improving client mining, 

focus on fewer verticals and geographies to drive growth is expected to 

bode well. In addition, the company has seen improving deal wins and 

expects traction in digital tech to further improve growth. Wipro aims to 

accelerate growth without compromising margins. This, coupled with 

healthy capital allocation policy, improving tech spends in digital, prompt us 

to be positive on the company in the long run. However, the recent run up 

in stock prompt us to downgrade the stock from BUY to HOLD with a target 

price of | 435/share (20x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk: 

Higher than expected growth: We expect the company to underperform the 

industry in the near term. However, a turnaround led by the new strategy of 

the CEO could lead the company to outperform the industry. 

 

 

Tech Mahindra price performance 
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Wipro price performance 
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Decline in pace of digital acceleration: We assume that acceleration in digital 

technologies will drive revenue growth of IT companies. However, a slower 

than expected pace of growth in digital technologies will impact Wipro’s 

revenue growth. 

 

Exhibit 8: Financial summary (Wipro) 

Key Financials FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY20-23E)

Net Sales 58,052                 61,340                 61,664                 67,004                 74,550                 6.7%

EBITDA 11,938                 12,659                 13,385                 14,759                 16,740                 9.8%

Net Profit 9,003                   9,722                   9,888                   10,789                 12,106                 7.6%

EPS (|) 14.9                    16.6                    18.1                    19.7                    22.1                    

P/E 25.6                    23.0                    21.2                    19.4                    17.3                    

RoNW (%) 15.8                    17.4                    18.6                    19.9                    21.8                    

RoCE (%) 17.8                    19.3                    21.0                    22.3                    24.4                    
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Zensar Technologies (ZENTE) 

We expect Zensar to register healthy growth in core revenues (i.e. excluding 

third party maintenance revenues) mainly led by improving order book 

(increased 16.7% QoQ in Q2FY21), deal pipeline (US$1.5 billion), net new 

wins and conversion ratio. This, coupled with bottoming out of retail vertical, 

improvement in cloud revenues and ramp up of projects will lead to healthy 

improvement in revenues. In addition, the company has also hired Nachiketa 

Mitra (from Cognizant) to boost its financial service (~26.6% of revenues) 

segment in the long term. Coupled with healthy cash on the balance sheet, 

we expect the company to pursue inorganic acquisition (in cloud or software 

engineering side). Hence, we expect the company to register improving 

revenue growth in the long term. Further, improving margins are expected 

to boost the bottomline. This coupled with attractive valuation prompt us to 

maintain BUY rating on the stock with a revised target price of | 280/share 

(12x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk: 

Weakness in top client: The company expects weakness in the top client to 

continue in the next two quarters. However, higher than anticipated 

weakness in top client could negatively impact company’s growth trajectory. 

Conversion of pipeline: The company has seen healthy order book and deal 

pipeline. However, delay in decision making or delay in conversion of 

pipeline could adversely impact company’s topline. 

 

Exhibit 9: Financial summary (Zensar) 

(| Crore) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY20-23E)

Net Sales 3,983                  4,177                  3,839                  4,012                  4,391                  1.7%

EBITDA 493                     513                     680                     742                     826                     17.2%

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.4                    12.3                    17.7                    18.5                    18.8                    

Adjusted PAT 314                     268                     386                     455                     525                     25.2%

Adjusted EPS (|) 13.9                    11.5                    16.8                    19.9                    22.9                    

P/E 17.2                    20.7                    14.2                    12.0                    10.4                    

ROE (%) 16.1                    12.8                    16.2                    16.8                    17.1                    

ROCE (%) 17.6                    12.7                    17.7                    17.6                    17.7                    
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Zensar Technologies price performance 
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Mastek (MASTEK) 

Mastek believes the UK private sector has bottomed out. Hence, with 

traction in UK government revenues, US retail and UK private sector, we 

expect Mastek to register improving revenues in coming quarters. In 

addition, Evosys expertise in Oracle cloud migration coupled with Mastek’s 

capability to cross-sell data analytics, application support and digital 

commerce will help the company win integrated and larger deals. This will 

result in multi-million dollar deals and annuity type of deals in long run. This, 

coupled with a large deal from the UK government (above US$25 million 

annually via participation through consortium), large customer wins across 

geographies, inorganic growth (led by healthy cash balance), improving deal 

pipeline in cloud and market share gains are some long term drivers for 

Mastek’s revenues. Further, stable margins and healthy balance sheet 

prompt us to remain positive on the stock. This, coupled with attractive 

valuations prompt us to maintain BUY recommendation on the stock with a 

revised target price of | 1350/share (15x FY23E EPS). 

Key Risk: 

Acquisition of Evosys: The company’s acquisition of Evosys has enabled the 

company to improve its deal wins and margins. However, inability of the 

company to cross sell will adversely impact its revenue and margin 

trajectory. 

Margin sustainability: The company has various cost levers to sustain robust 

margins. However, if Mastek is unable to realise the cost savings or realise 

the benefits of the cost savings it will adversely impact its margins. 

 

Exhibit 10: Financial summary (Mastek) 

| Crore FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR FY20-23E

Net Sales 1,033                   1,072                   1,654                   1,779                   1,930                   21.7%

EBITDA 132                     155                     313                     334                     363                     32.7%

EBITDA Margins (%) 12.7                    14.5                    18.9                    18.8                    18.8                    

Adjusted Net Profit 101                     133                     201                     230                     263                     25.6%

Adjusted EPS (|)* 40                       52                       68                       78                       89                       

P/E 28.9                    22.1                    17.0                    14.9                    13.0                    

RoNW (%) 14.1                    16.8                    15.4                    15.7                    15.9                    

RoCE (%) 17.0                    11.3                    15.1                    15.4                    15.7                    
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Exhibit 11: ICICI Direct Research universe (IT) 

 FY20  FY21E  FY22E 

 

FY23

E 

 

FY20 

 

FY21

E 

 

FY22

E 

 

FY23

E 

 FY20  FY21E  FY22E  FY23E  FY20 

 

FY21E 

 

FY22E 

 

FY23E 

HCL Tech (HCLTEC) 922       1,105  Buy 2,50,145     40.8    45.6    53.2    61   23   20   17    15   23.0   23.8   24.9   25.3     21.6  20.7  21.0  20.9  

Infosys (INFTEC) 1,240    1,450  Buy 5,28,231     38.9    46.3    49.8    57   32   27   25    22   30.8   33.7   33.6   35.6     25.2  27.4  27.2  28.7  

TCS (TCS) 2,928    3,410  Buy 10,98,792   86.2    87.5    104.0  118 34   33   28    25   43.5   44.6   49.0   53.0     37.5  37.2  42.4  45.7  

Tech M (TECMAH) 948       1,105  Buy 91,716        45.9    50.0    58.8    69   21   19   16    14   19.1   18.7   19.8   20.9     18.5  18.3  18.9  19.5  

Wipro (WIPRO) 383       435    Hold 2,18,811     16.6    18.1    19.7    22   23   21   19    17   19.3   21.0   22.3   24.4     17.4  18.6  19.9  21.8  

Mindtree (MINCON) 1,610    1,680  Buy 26,519        38.3    58.8    68.0    76   42   27   24    21   23.0   29.7   30.0   29.6     20.0  25.5  25.4  24.6  

LTI (LTINFC) 3,638    3,850  Buy 63,544        86.6    105.9  126.5  149 42   34   29    24   30.7   31.8   31.6   31.3     28.1  28.3  28.3  28.0  

Coforge (NIITEC) 2,689    2,690  Hold 16,289        71.4    75.7    94.4    110 38   36   28    24   23.0   25.5   27.0   27.6     18.5  20.1  22.0  22.6  

Infoedge (INFEDG) 4,641    4,090  Buy 59,682        26.8    23.8    33.1    39   173 195  140  118 18.0   9.1    11.9   13.3     13.5  6.8    9.0    10.0  

Teamlease (TEASER) 2,586    2,840  Buy 4,421         20.5    47.2    64.9    83   126 55   40    31   15.0   13.8   15.9   17.2     6.5    12.7  14.7  15.9  

RoE (%)P/E (x) RoCE (%)

Company Cmp (|) TP (|) Rating Mcap (| Cr)

EPS (|)

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorises them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined as 

the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%; 

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -5% to -15%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION  

I/We, Devang Bhatt, PGDBM, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also 

certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation 

from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures: 

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI Securities Limited is a SEBI registered Research Analyst 

with SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries 

engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant 

percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 

companies that the analysts cover.  

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not 

match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may 

be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may 

not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information 

herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 

that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to 

this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for 

informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers 

may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment 

or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment 

objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on 

investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not 

necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. 

Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public 

offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the 

companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 

report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research 

report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary 

to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of 

investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

 

 


